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MEASURES HEARD:

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

Hearing Room E
Tapes 1-2

Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair
Rep. Betty Komp, Vice-Chair
Rep. Gene Whisnant, Vice-Chair
Rep. Brian Clem
Rep. Mitch Greenlick
Rep. John Huffman
Rep. Jerry Krummel
Rep. John Lim
Rep. Arnie Roblan

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Matt Davis, Committee Assistant

Adoption of Committee Rules — Organizational Meeting
HB 3601 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HCR 100 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3600 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
1A 002 Chair Buckley opens the meeting at 1:04 p.m.
ADOPTION OF COMMITTEE RULES - ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING

018 MOTION: Vice-Chair Komp moves to ADOPT the proposed

Committee Rules dated 2/5/08. (EXHIBIT A)

019 Chair Buckley

020 Rep. Huffman

025 Chair Buckley

026 Rep. Lim

032 Rep. Greenlick

039 Chair Buckley puts the Committee at ease 1:08 pm

039 Chair Buckley calls the meeting to order at 1:12 pm

039 Chair Buckley

049 Rep Greenlick

052 Chair Buckley

054 Vice-Chair Komp

059 Chair Buckley

060 Rep. Lim

064 Chair Buckley

068 Vice Chair Whisnant

082 Rep. Greenlick

090 Chair Buckley

092 Ramona Kennedy, Chief Clerk of the House

122 Chair Buckley

123 Rep. Krummel



124 Kennedy

125 Rep. Krummel

135 Chair Buckley

137 Rep. Krummel

141 Kennedy

152 Chair Buckley

153 Vice Chair Whisnant

157 Rep. Greenlick

165 Rep. Krummel

169 Chair Buckley

170 Kennedy

172 Chair Buckley

175 Rep. Lim

178 VOTE: 6-3-0
AYE: 6 - Clem, Greenlick, Komp, Lim, Roblan,
Buckley
NAY: 3 - Huffman, Krummel, Whisnant

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
HB 3601 — PUBLIC HEARING

191 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
200 Chair Buckley
202 Rep.Tina Kotek, House District 4
217 Chair Buckley
218 Rep. Greenlick
226 Rep. Kotek
238 Rep. Greenlick
242 Rep. Kotek
251 Chair Buckley
252 Rep. Clem
263 Chair Buckley
264 Rep. Lim
267 Rep. Kotek
273 Rep. Lim
284 Chair Buckley
290 Michelle Morkesty, Manager, Farm to School , Eco-Trust
296 Rep. Greenlick
299 Chair Buckley
308 John Chism, Office of Disease Prevention and Epidemiology,
Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT B)
332 Rep. Greenlick
349 Chair Buckley
353 Megan Moyer, Political Organizer, SEIU Local 503
369 Rep. Greenlick
373 Rep. Krummel
378 Buckley
HB 3601 — WORK SESSION
380 MOTION: Vice-Chair Whisnant moves HB 3601 to the floor

with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
recommendation and BE REFERRED to the



389
409
412
2A 017
019
036
038
055
069
083
084
098
099
101
104
125
136
141
149
158
159
160
171

2A

HCR 100 - PUBLIC HEARING
177
181
182

215
217
227

279
HCR 100 - WORK SESSION
283

290

HB 3600 — PUBLIC HEARING
300

324
328
355
360
393

Committee on WAYS AND MEANS by prior reference.

Rep. Roblan
Chair Buckley
Rep. Krummel
Chair Buckley
Rep. Roblan
Chair Buckley
Morkesty

Vice Chair Komp
Rep. Clem
Morkesty

Rep. Clem

Chair Buckley
Rep. Huffman
Rep. Greenlick
Morkesty

Rep. Lim
Vice-Chair Komp
Chair Buckley
Rep. Lim

Chair Buckley
Rep. Krummel
Rep. Greenlick
VOTE: 7-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Chair Buckley

George Pernsteiner, President, Oregon Institute of Technology
(OIT)

Rep. Greenlick

Chair Buckley

Marcia Kelley, American Association of University Women
(EXHIBIT C)
Chair Buckley

MOTION: Vice-Chair Komp moves HCR 100 be sent to the
floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VOTE: 9-0-0

Chair Buckley hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

REP. GERRARD will lead discussion on the floor.

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT D)
Chair Buckley

Ozzie Rose, American College Test (ACT)

Chair Buckley

Matt Markee, The College Board

Rep. Lim



398 Rep. Greenlick

403 Markee

425 Rep. Lim

440 Markee

453 Rep. Lim

014 Markee

019 Vice-Chair Whisnant

024 Markee

032 Rep. Krummel

034 Markee

045 Rep. Krummel

051 Chair Buckley

053 Rep. Krummel

055 Markee

070 Rep. Krummel

082 Markee

086 Vice Chair Komp

097 Rep. Greenlick

105 Markee

124 Rep. Greenlick

125 Rep. Roblan

136 Markee

140 Roblan

141 Markee

143 Rep. Greenlick

144 Chair Buckley

146 Rep. Greenlick

147 Chair Buckley

153 Rep. Roblan

160 Chair Buckley

162 Rep. Greenlick

168 Markee

177 Rep. Greenlick

181 Chair Buckley

190 Rep. Greenlick

193 Chair Buckley

195 Rep. Roblan

199 Chair Buckley

200 Rep. Roblan

203 Vice Chair Komp

206 Markee

210 Chair Buckley

213 Chuck Bennett, Director, Federation of Oregon School
Administrators

224 Vice Chair Whisnant

226 Bennett

239 Rep. Greenlick

244 Bennett

267 Rep. Roblan

280 Bennett



302 Chair Buckley adjourns the meeting at 2:30 pm

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Rules, Committee, proposed committee rules, Rep. Betty Komp, 2 pp
HB 3601, written testimony, John Chism, 2 pp

HCR 100, written testimony, Marcia Kelley, 1 p

HB 3600, proposed -1 amendment, staff, 1 p
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