# **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION**

February 5, 2008 1:00 P.M. Hearing Room E Tapes 1 - 2

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair
	Rep. Betty Komp, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Gene Whisnant, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Brian Clem
	Rep. Mitch Greenlick
	Rep. John Huffman
	Rep. Jerry Krummel
	Rep. John Lim
	Rep. Arnie Roblan
STAFF PRESENT:	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	Matt Davis, Committee Assistant
<b>MEASURES HEARD:</b>	Adoption of Committee Rules – Organizational Meeting
	HB 3601 – Public Hearing and Work Session
	HCR 100 – Public Hearing and Work Session
	HB 3600 – Public Hearing
	5

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER			
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER			
1A	002	Chair Buckley opens the meeting at 1:04 p.m.			
ADOPTION O	F COMMITTEE RUI	LES - ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING			
	018	MOTION: Vice-Chair Komp moves to ADOPT the proposed			
		Committee Rules dated 2/5/08. (EXHIBIT A)			
	019	Chair Buckley			
	020	Rep. Huffman			
	025	Chair Buckley			
	026	Rep. Lim			
	032	Rep. Greenlick			
	039	Chair Buckley puts the Committee at ease 1:08 pm			
	039	Chair Buckley calls the meeting to order at 1:12 pm			
	039	Chair Buckley			
	049	Rep Greenlick			
	052	Chair Buckley			
	054	Vice-Chair Komp			
	059	Chair Buckley			
	060	Rep. Lim			
	064	Chair Buckley			
	068	Vice Chair Whisnant			
	082	Rep. Greenlick			
	090	Chair Buckley			
	092	Ramona Kennedy, Chief Clerk of the House			
	122	Chair Buckley			
	123	Rep. Krummel			

124	Kennedy		
125	Rep. Krummel		
135	Chair Buckley		
137	Rep. Krummel		
141	Kennedy		
152	Chair Buckley		
153	Vice Chair Whisnant		
157	Rep. Greenlick		
165	Rep. Krummel		
169	Chair Buckley		
170	Kennedy		
172	Chair Buckley		
175	Rep. Lim		
178	<b>VOTE: 6-3-0</b>		
	AYE: 6 - Clem, Greenlick, Komp, Lim, Roblan,		
	Buckley		

# NAY: 3 - Huffman, Krummel, Whisnant

#### Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

191	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
200	Chair Buckley
202	Rep.Tina Kotek, House District 4
217	Chair Buckley
218	Rep. Greenlick
226	Rep. Kotek
238	Rep. Greenlick
242	Rep. Kotek
251	Chair Buckley
252	Rep. Clem
263	Chair Buckley
264	Rep. Lim
267	Rep. Kotek
273	Rep. Lim
284	Chair Buckley
290	Michelle Morkesty, Manager, Farm to School, Eco-Trust
296	Rep. Greenlick
299	Chair Buckley
308	John Chism, Office of Disease Prevention and Epidemiology, Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT B)
332	Rep. Greenlick
349	Chair Buckley
353	Megan Moyer, Political Organizer, SEIU Local 503
369	Rep. Greenlick
373	Rep. Krummel
378	Buckley
HB 3601 – WORK SESSION	
380	MOTION: Vice-Chair Whisnant moves HB 3601 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE REFERRED to the

Committee or	ı WAYS	AND	MEANS	by	prior	reference.
--------------	--------	-----	-------	----	-------	------------

		Committee on WAYS AND MEANS by prior reference.
	389	Rep. Roblan
	409	Chair Buckley
	412	Rep. Krummel
2A	017	Chair Buckley
	019	Rep. Roblan
	036	Chair Buckley
	038	Morkesty
	055	Vice Chair Komp
	069	Rep. Clem
	083	Morkesty
	084	Rep. Clem
	098	Chair Buckley
	099	Rep. Huffman
	101	Rep. Greenlick
	104	Morkesty
	125	Rep. Lim
	136	Vice-Chair Komp
	141	Chair Buckley
	149	Rep. Lim
	158	Chair Buckley
	159	Rep. Krummel
	160	Rep. Greenlick
	171	<b>VOTE: 7-0-0</b>
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
2A		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
HCR 100 - 1	PUBLIC HEARING	
	177	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	181	Chair Buckley
	182	George Pernsteiner, President, Oregon Institute of Technology (OIT)
	215	Rep. Greenlick
	217	Chair Buckley
	227	Marcia Kelley, American Association of University Women (EXHIBIT C)
	279	Chair Buckley
HCR 100 - Y	WORK SESSION	
	283	MOTION: Vice-Chair Komp moves HCR 100 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	290	VOTE: 9-0-0
		Chair Buckley hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. GERRARD will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>HB 3600 – P</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
<u>HB 3600 – P</u>	PUBLIC HEARING 300	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT D)
<u>HB 3600 – P</u>		
<u>HB 3600 – P</u>	300	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT D)
<u>HB 3600 – P</u>	300 324	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT D) Chair Buckley
<u>HB 3600 – P</u>	300 324 328	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator <b>(EXHIBIT D)</b> Chair Buckley Ozzie Rose, American College Test (ACT)

398	Rep. Greenlick
403	Markee
425	Rep. Lim
440	Markee
453	Rep. Lim
014	Markee
019	Vice-Chair Whisnant
024	Markee
032	Rep. Krummel
034	Markee
045	Rep. Krummel
051	Chair Buckley
053	Rep. Krummel
055	Markee
070	Rep. Krummel
082	Markee
086	Vice Chair Komp
097	Rep. Greenlick
105	Markee
124	Rep. Greenlick
125	Rep. Roblan
136	Markee
140	Roblan
141	Markee
143	Rep. Greenlick
144	Chair Buckley
146	Rep. Greenlick
147	Chair Buckley
153	Rep. Roblan
160	Chair Buckley
162	Rep. Greenlick
168	Markee
177	Rep. Greenlick
181	Chair Buckley
190	Rep. Greenlick
193	Chair Buckley
195	Rep. Roblan
199	Chair Buckley
200	Rep. Roblan
203	Vice Chair Komp
206	Markee
210	Chair Buckley
213	Chuck Bennett, Director, Federation of Oregon School Administrators
224	Vice Chair Whisnant
226	Bennett
239	Rep. Greenlick
244	Bennett
267	Rep. Roblan
280	Bennett

1B

1**B** 

## 302

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. Rules, Committee, proposed committee rules, Rep. Betty Komp, 2 pp
- B. HB 3601, written testimony, John Chism, 2 pp
- C. HCR 100, written testimony, Marcia Kelley, 1 p
- D. HB 3600, proposed -1 amendment, staff, 1 p